Gruppo Messina S.p.A.
EDIMAN_2_7.doc
MANIFEST TRANSMISSION FILE
MANIFEST DATA INTERCHANGE MANUAL
FOR
IGNAZIO MESSINA & C.
AGENCIES
(MESSINA PROPRIETARY FORMAT)

 C Currency codes  Appendix II
 D Country codes  (Please refer to UN/LOCODE  coding  standards for Countries)
 E Container type codes  Appendix II
 F Commodity codes  (www.messinaline.it)
 G Freight charge codes  (www.messinaline.it)
 H Calculation Basis codes Appendix II
  I Kind of Packages  (www.messinaline.it)
EDIMAN_2_7.doc
I. Messina & C. – Manifest Transmission File Manual  - Version 2 – Release 7     June 12th , 2013           Page 7/24
D. MANIFEST TRANSMISSION FILE - DATA FIELD DEFINITION.
Type  Alpha / Numeric
M/O  Optional / Mandatory / mandatory if Exist
Len  Field length
All numeric field will be left adjusted with leading zeros.
0.Internal Header Record (HDR).
This Record is for internal use only and has not to be transmitted.
From To Len Type M/O Description Coding Ref.
001  003 3  A M Record Identifier, always 'HDR'
004  023 20  A O Message Type (Ex: IFTMIND97AUN)
024  036 13  A O Sender
037  049 13  A O Receiver
1. Header Record (VOY).
This is the first record of the voyage into the transmission file
From To Len Type M/O Description Coding Ref.
001  003 3 A M Record Identifier, always 'VOY'
004  005 2 N E Year which Voyage belongs to
006  008 3 N E Voyage Number
009  010 2 A O Vessel Code        A
011  030 20  A E Vessel Name
031 055  25 A E Name of the Master
056 063 8 N M Transmission Date ddmmyyyy
064 067 4 N M Transmission Time hhmm
068 068 1 A M Transmitted By C:Comtext
I:Intesa,N:Internet/Ftp
069 069 1 A E Transmitted From - Type Code (C=Client
Code , A=Agent Code
070 074 5 A E Transmitted From Code
075 075 1 A E Transmission type, W= WayBill, D=Cargo
Manifest, F=Freight and Cargo Manifest,
E=ENS, I=B/L Instructions
EDIMAN_2_7.doc
I. Messina & C. – Manifest Transmission File Manual  - Version 2 – Release 7     June 12th , 2013           Page 8/24
2. Port of Loading Record (POL).
One record per Port of Loading of the Voyage.
From  To Len Type M/O  Description Coding Ref.
001 003  3 A M Record Identifier, always 'POL'
004 006  3 A M Port of Loading code
007 007  1 N O Only if this is a second call
008 015  8 N E Sailing date (DDMMYYYY)
016 017  2 A E Local Currency Code         C
018 037 20 A O Port of Loading Description
038 039 2 A M Base currency exchange rate C
040 087 48 A E Port of Loading Description
(if more than 20 Character long)
3. Manifest Record (MAN).
One record per each Port of Discharging / Final Destination from Loading Port.
From To Len Type M/O Description  Coding Ref.
001  003  3 A M Record Identifier, always 'MAN'
004  006  3 A M Port of Discharging code  B
007  009  3 A O Prosecution or Final dest.code B
010 010  1 A O Manifest Suffix, default=0
011  030 20 A O Port of Discharging Description
031  050 20 A O Port of Prosecution Description
051 056 06 A O Feeder Voyage number(YYNNNN)
057 111 55 A E Port of Discharging Description (Matrici INT)
112 112 1 A O EDI flag (Internal use only)
EDIMAN_2_7.doc
I. Messina & C. – Manifest Transmission File Manual  - Version 2 – Release 7     June 12th , 2013           Page 9/24